in North Central, Nigeria. Three (3) research objectives, 3 research questions and 

hypotheses were formulated to guide the study. Correlational research design was 

adopted for this study. The population consists of 5,452 and the sample size consists 

of one thousand two hundred and seventy-five (1,275) Senior Secondary School 

Students using multi-stage sampling technique which was drawn from three states in 

North Central, in seven (7) Federal Government College from each state using simple 

randomly sampling technique. Instruments used to collect data include Students’

[...]

By using this design, the researcher can 

determine the extent to which changes in one variable correspond to changes in another, thereby 

providing valuable insights into their potential associations. 

The population for this study comprises of five thousand four hundred and fifty-two (5,452) Senior 

Secondary School (SSS II) students from Federal Government Colleges in North-Central, Nigeria. 

The sample size of this study was one thousand two hundred and twenty-five (1,275) Senior 

Secondary School (SSS II) students from Federal Government Colleges in Nigeria’s North-Central